

RESOLUTION NO. 025-2018 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California, find and declare that \$26,656.59 in expired unclaimed property tax refunds exist as reported to this Board by the county Auditor-Controller as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into this resolution. The Board directs the county Auditor-Controller to transfer these expired unclaimed property tax refunds to the county general fund in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code §5102.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>6th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 20<u>18</u> by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Cler

Ayes: Hidahl, Frentzen, Novasel, Ranalli, Veerkamp Noes: None

Absent: None

Chair, Board of Supervisors Michael Ranalli

18-0259 B 1 of 1